

III. Capital account

€ million

| Period | Capital account | | | | | | | | |
|-----------|-----------------|-------------|----------|-----------------------------------|-------------|----------|-------------------|-------------|---------|
| | | | | Non-produced non-financial assets | | | Capital transfers | | |
| | Receipts | Expenditure | Balance | Receipts | Expenditure | Balance | Receipts | Expenditure | Balance |
| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 | |
| 2009 | 12,030 | 13,888 | - 1,858 | 7,759 | 7,725 | + 34 | 4,271 | 6,162 | - 1,891 |
| 2010 | 12,130 | 10,911 | + 1,219 | 8,749 | 6,445 | + 2,304 | 3,381 | 4,466 | - 1,085 |
| 2011 | 12,789 | 12,370 | + 419 | 8,083 | 6,934 | + 1,148 | 4,706 | 5,435 | - 729 |
| 2012 | 14,683 | 15,096 | - 413 | 9,972 | 8,227 | + 1,745 | 4,711 | 6,869 | - 2,158 |
| 2013 | 16,394 | 16,957 | - 563 | 11,163 | 10,058 | + 1,105 | 5,231 | 6,899 | - 1,668 |
| 2014 | 17,272 | 14,017 | + 3,255 | 12,376 | 9,535 | + 2,841 | 4,896 | 4,482 | + 414 |
| 2015 | 21,453 | 21,188 | + 265 | 17,792 | 16,005 | + 1,787 | 3,660 | 5,183 | - 1,522 |
| 2016 | 26,910 | 24,460 | + 2,451 | 20,908 | 17,689 | + 3,219 | 6,002 | 6,771 | - 769 |
| 2017 | 23,869 | 26,522 | - 2,653 | 20,118 | 19,191 | + 926 | 3,751 | 7,330 | - 3,580 |
| 2018 | 43,761 | 42,846 | + 914 | 39,598 | 36,249 | + 3,349 | 4,163 | 6,597 | - 2,435 |
| 2019 | 41,179 | 44,884 | - 3,705 | 36,577 | 36,874 | - 298 | 4,603 | 8,010 | - 3,407 |
| 2020 | 46,026 | 56,371 | - 10,345 | 41,335 | 44,882 | - 3,547 | 4,691 | 11,489 | - 6,799 |
| 2021 | 102,922 | 105,515 | - 2,593 | 94,558 | 95,122 | - 565 | 8,364 | 10,392 | - 2,028 |
| 2022 | 90,120 | 111,765 | - 21,644 | 82,475 | 98,468 | - 15,993 | 7,645 | 13,297 | - 5,652 |
| 2023 | 110,986 | 138,238 | - 27,252 | 104,382 | 123,499 | - 19,116 | 6,603 | 14,739 | - 8,136 |
| 2021 Q2 | 15,084 | 17,460 | - 2,375 | 13,168 | 15,771 | - 2,603 | 1,916 | 1,689 | + 228 |
| Q3 | 19,105 | 17,031 | + 2,074 | 17,006 | 15,034 | + 1,972 | 2,099 | 1,997 | + 102 |
| Q4 | 53,793 | 54,171 | - 378 | 51,429 | 50,485 | + 945 | 2,363 | 3,686 | - 1,323 |
| 2022 Q1 | 24,781 | 28,243 | - 3,462 | 22,660 | 25,315 | - 2,655 | 2,121 | 2,928 | - 807 |
| Q2 | 15,223 | 19,917 | - 4,694 | 13,410 | 17,403 | - 3,993 | 1,813 | 2,514 | - 701 |
| Q3 | 14,147 | 20,839 | - 6,692 | 12,720 | 17,675 | - 4,955 | 1,428 | 3,164 | - 1,737 |
| Q4 | 35,969 | 42,766 | - 6,797 | 33,685 | 38,075 | - 4,390 | 2,284 | 4,691 | - 2,407 |
| 2023 Q1 | 29,553 | 42,572 | - 13,018 | 27,198 | 37,824 | - 10,626 | 2,355 | 4,747 | - 2,392 |
| Q2 | 20,836 | 24,894 | - 4,058 | 19,337 | 22,408 | - 3,071 | 1,499 | 2,486 | - 987 |
| Q3 | 20,738 | 24,712 | - 3,974 | 19,440 | 21,710 | - 2,270 | 1,298 | 3,001 | - 1,703 |
| Q4 | 39,859 | 46,061 | - 6,202 | 38,407 | 41,556 | - 3,149 | 1,452 | 4,505 | - 3,053 |
| 2024 Q1 | 17,281 | 25,875 | - 8,594 | 15,715 | 22,545 | - 6,830 | 1,566 | 3,330 | - 1,763 |
| 2021 Oct. | 7,307 | 6,752 | + 554 | 6,555 | 6,074 | + 481 | 752 | 678 | + 74 |
| Nov. | 4,998 | 6,155 | - 1,157 | 4,255 | 5,145 | - 890 | 743 | 1,010 | - 267 |
| Dec. | 41,488 | 41,264 | + 224 | 40,620 | 39,266 | + 1,354 | 868 | 1,998 | - 1,130 |
| 2022 Jan. | 7,043 | 8,150 | - 1,107 | 6,173 | 6,798 | - 625 | 870 | 1,352 | - 482 |
| Feb. | 5,663 | 7,291 | - 1,629 | 5,080 | 6,657 | - 1,576 | 582 | 635 | - 52 |
| Mar. | 12,075 | 12,801 | - 726 | 11,406 | 11,860 | - 454 | 669 | 942 | - 273 |
| Apr. | 5,726 | 7,277 | - 1,551 | 5,291 | 6,454 | - 1,163 | 436 | 824 | - 388 |
| May | 4,421 | 7,055 | - 2,634 | 3,735 | 6,342 | - 2,607 | 686 | 713 | - 27 |
| June | 5,076 | 5,584 | - 509 | 4,384 | 4,607 | - 223 | 691 | 977 | - 286 |
| July | 5,044 | 8,224 | - 3,180 | 4,498 | 6,815 | - 2,317 | 546 | 1,409 | - 863 |
| Aug. | 3,879 | 5,113 | - 1,234 | 3,324 | 4,364 | - 1,041 | 556 | 749 | - 193 |
| Sep. | 5,224 | 7,501 | - 2,278 | 4,898 | 6,496 | - 1,597 | 326 | 1,006 | - 680 |
| Oct. | 3,648 | 5,983 | - 2,335 | 3,190 | 4,789 | - 1,598 | 458 | 1,195 | - 737 |
| Nov. | 4,500 | 6,929 | - 2,429 | 3,648 | 5,725 | - 2,077 | 852 | 1,204 | - 352 |
| Dec. | 27,821 | 29,854 | - 2,032 | 26,847 | 27,561 | - 714 | 974 | 2,292 | - 1,318 |
| 2023 Jan. | 10,591 | 16,875 | - 6,283 | 10,456 | 14,720 | - 4,264 | 135 | 2,155 | - 2,019 |
| Feb. | 6,209 | 7,193 | - 984 | 4,821 | 6,588 | - 1,767 | 1,387 | 605 | + 782 |
| Mar. | 12,753 | 18,504 | - 5,751 | 11,921 | 16,516 | - 4,595 | 832 | 1,987 | - 1,155 |
| Apr. | 7,952 | 8,428 | - 476 | 7,580 | 7,768 | - 187 | 372 | 660 | - 288 |
| May | 5,550 | 7,904 | - 2,355 | 5,003 | 7,103 | - 2,101 | 547 | 801 | - 254 |
| June | 7,334 | 8,562 | - 1,228 | 6,754 | 7,537 | - 783 | 540 | 1,024 | - 445 |
| July | 5,435 | 10,271 | - 4,836 | 5,151 | 8,821 | - 3,670 | 284 | 1,449 | - 1,166 |
| Aug. | 6,316 | 6,915 | - 598 | 5,771 | 6,211 | - 439 | 545 | 704 | - 159 |
| Sep. | 8,987 | 7,526 | + 1,460 | 8,517 | 6,679 | + 1,839 | 469 | 848 | - 378 |
| Oct. | 6,947 | 11,028 | - 4,081 | 6,793 | 10,217 | - 3,423 | 154 | 811 | - 657 |
| Nov. | 5,015 | 9,512 | - 4,497 | 4,713 | 8,129 | - 3,416 | 302 | 1,383 | - 1,081 |
| Dec. | 27,897 | 25,522 | + 2,375 | 26,901 | 23,210 | + 3,691 | 996 | 2,311 | - 1,315 |
| 2024 Jan. | 3,877 | 10,935 | - 7,057 | 3,701 | 9,092 | - 5,390 | 176 | 1,843 | - 1,667 |
| Feb. | 4,051 | 5,648 | - 1,597 | 3,247 | 5,105 | - 1,858 | 804 | 543 | + 261 |
| Mar. | 9,353 | 9,293 | + 60 | 8,767 | 8,349 | + 418 | 586 | 944 | - 358 |